In terms of Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and other applicable provisions, we wish to 
inform you that Board of Directors in their meeting held on 22 November 2025 have inter-alia considered and approved the following amongst 
other items: 

1. Approved to increase existing the Authorised Share Capital from Rs. 1,75,00,000 (Rupees One Crores and Seventy-Five Lakhs) divided into 
17,50,000 equity shares of Rs. 10/~ each to Rs. 2,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Crore) divided into 20,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 10/~ each subject to the 
approval of the shareholders; 

2. Approved subject to the approval of the shareholders and the Stock Exchange, the issuance of up to 1,62,000 (one Lakh sixty-two thousand) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/~ (Rupees Ten only) each at an issue price of Rs. 990/ - (Rupees Nine Hundreds and ninety only) each on preferential basis 
(‘Preferential Issue’) for consideration in cash to person forming part of the Non-Promoter Public Category, in accordance with Chapter V of the